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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA 

RICHMOND DIVISION 
 

 
TATI ABU KING, MELVIN LEWIS WINGATE, 
TONI HEATH JOHNSON, and BRIDGING THE GAP 
IN VIRGINIA, 
 

Plaintiffs, 
 
 v. 
 
GLENN YOUNGKIN, in his official capacity as 
Governor of the Commonwealth of Virginia; KAY 
COLES JAMES, in her official capacity as Secretary of 
the Commonwealth of Virginia; JOHN O’BANNON, 
in his official capacity as Chairman of the State Board 
of Elections for the Commonwealth of Virginia; 
ROSALYN R. DANCE, in her official capacity as Vice 
Chair of the State Board of Elections for the 
Commonwealth of Virginia; GEORGIA ALVIS-
LONG, in her official capacity as Secretary of the State 
Board of Elections for the Commonwealth of Virginia; 
DONALD W. MERRICKS, in his official capacity as a 
member of the State Board of Elections for the 
Commonwealth of Virginia; MATTHEW 
WEINSTEIN, in his official capacity as a member of 
the State Board of Elections for the Commonwealth of 
Virginia; SUSAN BEALS, in her official capacity as 
Commissioner of the Department of Elections for the 
Commonwealth of Virginia; ANGIE MANIGLIA 
TURNER, in her official capacity as the General 
Registrar of Alexandria, Virginia; TAYLOR 
YOWELL, in her official capacity as the General 
Registrar of Charlottesville, Virginia; and SHANNON 
WILLIAMS, in his official capacity as the General 
Registrar of Smyth County, Virginia, 

 
Defendants. 
 

   Case No. 3:23-cv-00408 

 
PLAINTIFFS’ NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL AS TO  

DEFENDANT ANGIE MANIGLIA TURNER IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE 
GENERAL REGISTRAR OF ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 
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 Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41(a)(1)(A)(i), Plaintiffs Tati Abu King, 

Melvin Lewis Wingate, Toni Heath Johnson, and Bridging The Gap in Virginia (“Plaintiffs”) 

respectfully submit this Notice of Voluntary Dismissal as to Defendant Angie Maniglia Turner in 

her official capacity as the General Registrar of Alexandria, Virginia.  Defendant Turner has not 

filed any response to the Complaint, including an answer or a motion for summary judgment.   
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Dated: July 11, 2023 

       Respectfully submitted, 

 
Vishal Agraharkar (VSB No. 93265) 
Eden Heilman (VSB No. 93554) 
Andrea Fenster* (D.C. Bar No. 1736549) 
ACLU Foundation of Virginia 
701 E. Franklin Street, Ste. 1412 
Richmond, VA 23219 
(804) 523-2151 
vagraharkar@acluva.org 
eheilman@acluva.org 
afenster@acluva.org 
 
Rachel F. Homer (pro hac vice) 
Protect Democracy Project 
2020 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Suite 163 
Washington, DC 20006 
(202) 579-4582 
rachel.homer@protectdemocracy.org 
 
Jared Fletcher Davidson (pro hac vice) 
Protect Democracy Project 
3014 Dauphine Street, Suite J 
New Orleans, LA 70117 
(202) 579-4582 
jared.davidson@protectdemocracy.org 
 
Benjamin L. Berwick (pro hac vice) 
Protect Democracy Project 
15 Main Street, Suite 312 
Watertown, MA 02472 
(202) 579-4582 
ben.berwick@protectdemocracy.org 

/s/ Brittany Blueitt Amadi  
Brittany Blueitt Amadi (VSB No. 80078) 
L. Alyssa Chen (pro hac vice) 
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP 
2100 Pennsylvania Ave NW 
Washington DC 20037 
(202) 663-6000 
brittany.amadi@wilmerhale.com 
l.alyssa.chen@wilmerhale.com 
 

Robert Kingsley Smith (pro hac vice)  
Jason H. Liss (pro hac vice)  
Robert Donoghue (pro hac vice)   
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP 
60 State Street 
Boston, MA 02109 
(617) 526-6000 
robert.smith@wilmerhale.com  
jason.liss@wilmerhale.com 
robert.donoghue@wilmerhale.com 
 
Matthew Wollin (pro hac vice)  
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP 
7 World Trade Center 
250 Greenwich Street 
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 230-8800 
matthew.wollin@wilmerhale.com 

  
Counsel for Plaintiffs 
*pro hac vice application pending 
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